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FIRST AMENDED CLASS AND PAGA ACTION COMPLAINT

1

Plaintiffs LIONEL HARPER (“Harper”) and DANIEL SINCLAIR (“Sinclair,” and together

2

with Harper, “Plaintiffs”), bring this action against Defendant CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

3

(“Charter”), and allege as follows:

4

JURISDICTION & VENUE

5

1.

This action is brought by Plaintiffs individually and on behalf of a class of similarly

6

situated employees who performed work for Charter in California during the relevant time periods. The

7

Court has general jurisdiction over this action under Code Civ. Proc., § 410.10. The amounts of wages,

8

damages, and penalties sought by Plaintiffs exceed the jurisdictional minimum and will be established

9

according to proof at trial.

10

2.

Venue is proper under Code Civ. Proc., §§ 395 and 395.5, because Charter resides in this

11

county and because a substantial portion of the events forming the basis of this action occurred in this

12

county.

13

3.

On September 14, 2018, Harper complied with the requirements of Labor Code section

14

2699.3(a) by providing written notice via online filing to the Labor and Workforce Development

15

Agency (“LWDA”), and via certified mail return receipt requested to Charter, of the specific provisions

16

of the Labor Code alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories that support the alleged

17

violations. Harper did not receive notice from the LWDA that it intended to investigate the violations

18

alleged in Harper’s written notice. Harper therefore has complied with Labor Code section 2699.3’s

19

notice requirements and is authorized to commence a civil action under the Private Attorneys General

20

Act, Lab. Code § 2698 et seq. (“PAGA”). A copy of Harper’s written PAGA notice is attached as

21

Exhibit 1.

22

4.

On November 19, 2018, Harper filed with JAMS a Demand for Arbitration and Request

23

for Ruling as to Inarbitrability based on a delegation requirement in Harper and Charter’s written

24

agreement to arbitrate. The Honorable Rebecca J. Westerfield (Retired) was appointed by JAMS as the

25

arbitrator. On April 25, 2019, the arbitrator issued a final award, styled an Order Dismissing Arbitration,

26

dismissing the arbitration in its entirety for lack of arbitration jurisdiction because the agreement to

27

arbitrate was null and void based on “poison pill” provision and none of the claims were arbitrable. A

28

copy of the final award issued by the arbitrator is attached as Exhibit 2.
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1

PARTIES

2
3

5.

salesperson in California from approximately September 2017 until March 2018.

4
5

Plaintiff LIONEL HARPER is a resident of California. Harper worked for Charter as a

6.

Plaintiff DANIEL SINCLAIR is a resident of California. Sinclair worked for Charter as

a salesperson in California from approximately January 2015 to December 2016.

6

7.

Defendant CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC is a company doing business in

7

California. CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, LLC employed Plaintiffs and similarly situated

8

individuals in California.

9

BACKGROUND

10
11

8.

Charter markets and sells various services, including television, Internet, and phone

services, in California and nationwide.

12

9.

Plaintiffs worked for Charter in California as salespersons. Harper worked for Charter

13

from September 2017 to March 2018, and Sinclair worked for Charter from January 2015 to December

14

2016. Charter considered Plaintiffs to be “outside salespersons” during their entire employment and

15

treated them as exempt employees. But Plaintiffs were not exempt outside salespersons. Plaintiffs were

16

not asked or required to perform any “outside sales” activities during their training and they were thus

17

misclassified as exempt during their training. Plaintiffs also were assigned numerous duties following

18

their training that were not “outside sales” duties, the performance of which caused them not to spend a

19

majority of their working hours each day or week performing outside sales. These non-outside sales

20

duties included, but were not limited to, customer service and installation scheduling activities and work

21

performed at Charter’s offices or at a home office. They were thus misclassified as exempt following

22

their training as well. During their employment, Plaintiffs worked with numerous other employees who

23

were subject to Charter’s same policies and practices and who were also misclassified as exempt outside

24

salespersons, both during training and following training. Plaintiffs’ working experience gave them a

25

thorough understanding of Charter’s employment policies and practices with respect to employees who

26

Charter classified as exempt outside salespersons.

27

///

28

///
3
FIRST AMENDED CLASS AND PAGA ACTION COMPLAINT

1

10.

During their employment, Plaintiffs and other employees (including but not limited to

2

outside salespersons) were also eligible to receive and did receive incentive compensation in the form

3

of commission wages. But Charter’s commission payment practices and policies were unlawful. First,

4

Charter did not give to Plaintiffs and other employees a signed copy of commission agreements that set

5

forth the methods by which their commission wages would be computed and paid. Second, Charter did

6

not obtain from Plaintiffs and other employees a signed receipt for any such agreements. Third, Charter

7

failed to properly calculate and pay all commission wages that were due to Plaintiffs and other

8

employees. And fourth, Charter paid commission wages on a monthly basis and/or weeks after the

9

wages were earned instead of for the pay period in which they were earned.

10

11.

Plaintiffs personally experienced and witnessed Charter engaging in these unlawful and

11

unfair business practices and Charter continues to engage in these unlawful and unfair business practices

12

to this day.

13
14

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS
12.

Plaintiffs bring this action as a class action under Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 382 on behalf

15

of two classes and various subclasses of employees who worked for Charter in California at any time

16

between November 19, 2014 through final judgment (the “Class Period”). The members of the classes

17

and subclasses are so numerous that joinder of all class members is impracticable. Plaintiffs reserve the

18

right to amend the following class and subclass definitions before the Court determines whether class

19

certification is appropriate, or thereafter upon leave of Court:

20

Outside Salesperson Class

21

All persons employed by Charter in California during the Class Period who Charter classified as

22

exempt outside salespersons (“Outside Salesperson Class”).

23

Unpaid Minimum Wages Subclass

24

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class who were not paid a minimum hourly

25

wage for all hours worked in a workweek.

26

Unpaid Overtime Wages Subclass

27

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class who were not paid overtime wages for all

28

hours worked over 8 in a workday or 40 in a workweek.
4
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1

Meal Period Subclass

2

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class who were not provided a timely and off-

3

duty 30-minute meal period each workday in which they worked at least 5 hours and a

4

second timely and off-duty 30-minute meal period each workday in which they worked

5

at least 10 hours, and who were not paid for an additional hour of work at their regular

6

rate of compensation for each day in which such meal periods were not provided.

7

Rest Break Subclass

8

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class who were not provided a paid, off-duty

9

10-minute rest break for every four hours worked, or major fraction thereof, and who

10

were not paid for an additional hour of work at their regular rate of compensation for

11

each day in which such rest breaks were not provided.

12

Wage Statement Subclass

13

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class who were not provided an itemized wage

14

statement that accurately showed all hours worked, all gross and net wages earned during

15

the pay period, all applicable rates of pay for each applicable pay period, and both the

16

beginning and ending dates for each applicable pay period.

17

Termination Subclass

18

All members of the Outside Salesperson Class whose employment has terminated and

19

who were not paid waiting time penalties.

20

Commissions Class

21

All persons employed by Charter in California during the Class Period who were paid

22

commission wages (“Commissions Class”).

23

Underpaid Commissions Subclass

24

All members of the Commissions Class whose commission wages were not paid for the

25

pay period in which they were earned.

26

No Signed Agreement Subclass

27

All members of the Commissions Class whose commission wages were paid based on

28

terms they did not agree to in a signed agreement that was given to them.
5
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1

Wage Statement Subclass

2

All members of the Commissions Class who were not provided an itemized wage

3

statement that accurately showed all gross and net wages earned for each applicable pay

4

period.

5

Termination Subclass

6

All members of the Commissions Class whose employment has terminated and who were

7

not paid waiting time penalties.

8
9

13.

Common questions of law and fact exist and include, but are not limited to:
a.

10
11

as exempt during training
b.

12
13

c.

d.

whether Charter paid minimum wages for all hours worked by Plaintiffs and other
outside salespersons;

e.

18
19

whether Charter accurately kept track of Plaintiffs’ and other outside
salespersons’ working hours;

16
17

whether Charter improperly classified Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons
as exempt after training;

14
15

whether Charter improperly classified Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons

whether Charter paid overtime wages for all hours worked over 8 in a workday
and 40 in a workweek by Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons;

f.

whether Charter provided Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons with timely,

20

uninterrupted, off-duty 30-minute meal periods each day they worked at least 5

21

hours in a workday, and a second meal period each day they worked at least 10

22

hours in a workday, or paid them an additional hour of pay at their regular rate

23

on each day such meal periods were not provided;

24

g.

whether Charter provided Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons with timely,

25

uninterrupted, off-duty 10-minute rest breaks for every 4 hours of work, or major

26

fraction thereof, or paid them an additional hour of pay at their regular rate on

27

each day such rest periods were not provided;

28
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1

h.

whether Charter paid Plaintiffs and other outside salespersons all wages due upon

2

termination, or paid waiting time penalties when such wages were not timely

3

paid;

4

i.

whether Plaintiffs and other employees who were eligible to be paid commission

5

wages signed a written commission agreement, were given a signed copy of the

6

agreement, and provided Charter with a signed receipt;

7

j.

whether Plaintiffs and other employees who were eligible to be paid commission

8

wages had wages underpaid, reduced, deducted, or clawed back based on terms

9

they did not expressly agree to in a signed writing that was given to them;

10

k.

11

whether Charter timely paid all commission wages in the pay periods in which
they were earned; and

12

l.

whether Charter paid Plaintiffs and other employees who were eligible for

13

commission wages all wages due upon termination, or paid waiting time penalties

14

when such wages were not timely paid.

15
16
17
18
19

14.

Plaintiffs are members of each of the classes and subclasses they seek to represent and

Plaintiffs suffered harm and damages as a result of Charter’s conduct alleged herein.
15.

Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the claims of other class members and Plaintiffs have the

same interests as other class members.
16.

Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of the class

20

members. Plaintiffs have retained able counsel experienced in employment and class action litigation.

21

Plaintiffs’ interests are not antagonistic to the interests of other class members.

22
23
24

17.

The questions of fact and law common to Plaintiffs and members of the classes and

subclasses predominate over any questions affecting only individual members.
18.

A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient adjudication

25

of this controversy because joinder of all class members is impractical. Moreover, since the damages

26

suffered by individual class members may be relatively small, the expense and burden of individual

27

litigation makes it practically impossible for the class members to individually redress the wrongs

28

committed against them.
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1

19.

The classes and appropriate subclasses are readily definable and prosecution of this

2

action as a class action will eliminate the possibility of repetitive litigation. There will be no difficulty

3

in the management of this action as a class action.

4

CAUSES OF ACTION

5

Count One

6

Failure to Pay Minimum Wages for All Hours Worked

7

20.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

8

21.

Labor Code sections 1182.12, 1194, and 1197 requires employers to pay at least the legal

9
10

minimum wage for all hours worked by nonexempt employees in California.
22.

As a matter of policy and practice during training, Charter misclassified Plaintiffs and

11

members of the Outside Salesperson Class as exempt employees and failed to pay them the required

12

minimum wages for all hours worked. Specifically, but without limitation, Charter classified Plaintiffs

13

and Outside Salesperson Class members as exempt employees during their training weeks and required

14

them to work a full day of training and then complete homework after the workday ended. The training

15

and homework required them to work more than 8 hours in a day and 40 hours in a week, but Charter

16

did not keep track of or pay Plaintiffs or Outside Salesperson Class members all wages owed. Plaintiffs

17

and Outside Salesperson Class members did not spend a majority of their working hours, or any hours,

18

performing both “outside” and “sales” activities during their training.

19

23.

As a matter of policy and practice following training, Charter continued to misclassify

20

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members as exempt employees and failed to properly keep

21

track of all hours worked and pay them the required minimum wages for all hours worked. Plaintiffs

22

and Outside Salesperson Class members routinely worked over 8 hours in a day and 40 hours in a week

23

but did not spend a majority of their working hours each pay period performing “outside sales” activities,

24

but instead spent a majority of their time performing “inside” activities at Charter’s offices or a home

25

office and performing non-sales activities such as customer service and installation scheduling..

26
27

24.

As a result of these policies and practices, Charter did not pay Plaintiffs and Outside

Salesperson Class members all of the minimum wages they were due.

28
8
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1

25.

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members were deprived of the minimum wages

2

they were owed as a direct result of Charter’s unlawful actions. Charter has violated Labor Code sections

3

1182.12, 1194, and 1197, and under Labor Code section 1194.2, Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson

4

Class members are entitled to recover all unpaid minimum wages, liquidated damages, interest, costs,

5

and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

6

Count Two

7

Failure to Pay Overtime Wages for All Overtime Hours Worked

8

26.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

9

27.

Labor Code section 510 requires employers to compensate all nonexempt employees at

10

1.5 times their regular hourly rate for all hours worked over 8 hours in a day and over 40 hours in a

11

week, and two times their regular hourly rate for all hours worked over 12 hours in a day or over 8 hours

12

on the seventh day of the week.

13

28.

As a matter of policy and practice during training, Charter failed to pay Plaintiffs and

14

Outside Salesperson Class members the required overtime wages for all hours worked. Specifically, but

15

without limitation, Charter classified Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members as exempt

16

employees during their training weeks and required them to work a full day of training and then

17

complete homework after the workday ended. The training and homework required them to work more

18

than 8 hours in a day and 40 hours in a week, but Charter did not keep track of or pay Plaintiffs or

19

Outside Salesperson Class members any overtime wages owed for the time worked over 8 hours in a

20

day and 40 hours in a week during training. Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members did not

21

spend a majority of their working hours, or any hours, performing both “outside” and “sales” activities

22

during their training.

23

29.

As a matter of policy and practice following training, Charter continued to misclassify

24

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members as exempt employees and failed to properly keep

25

track of all hours worked and pay overtime wages for all hours worked over 8 hours in a day or 40 hours

26

in a week. Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members routinely worked over 8 hours in a day

27

and 40 hours in a week. Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members did not spend a majority of

28

their working hours performing both “outside” and “sales” activities, but instead spent a majority of
9
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1

their time performing “inside” activities at Charter’s offices or a home office and performing non-sales

2

activities such as customer service and installation scheduling.

3
4

30.

As a result of these policies and practices, Charter did not pay Plaintiffs and Outside

Salesperson Class members all of the overtime wages they were due.

5

31.

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members were deprived of the overtime wages

6

they were owed as a result of Charter’s unlawful actions. Charter has violated Labor Code sections 510

7

and 1197, and Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members are entitled to recover all unpaid

8

overtime wages, interest, costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

9

Count Three

10

Failure to Provide Meal Periods or Pay Premium Wages In Lieu Thereof

11

32.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

12

33.

Labor Code section 512 requires employers to provide nonexempt employees an off-

13

duty, uninterrupted 30-minute meal period if the employee works more than five hours in a day, and a

14

second off-duty, uninterrupted 30-minute meal period if the employee works more than 10 hours in a

15

day. These meal periods must be free of all work duties.

16

34.

Charter misclassified Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members during their

17

training weeks and following their training weeks because they did not spend a majority of their working

18

hours performing both “outside” and “sales” activities, but instead spent a majority of their time

19

performing “inside” activities at Charter’s offices or a home office and performing non-sales activities

20

such as customer service and installation scheduling. Charter also failed to provide timely, off-duty,

21

uninterrupted 30-minute meal periods to Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members and Charter

22

failed to compensate them one additional hour of pay at their regular hourly rate for each meal period

23

that was not provided or was missed, shortened, interrupted, on-duty, or untimely. Charter did not

24

require or allow Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members to clock-out and clock-in for each

25

meal period and to accurately record the existence and length of each meal period taken, and Charter

26

knowingly suffered, permitted, or required work to be performed during what should have been a meal

27

period. Charter failed to provide compliant meal periods both during training weeks and after training

28

weeks.
10
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1

35.

Charter never paid Plaintiffs or Outside Salesperson Class members any premium wages

2

for meal periods that were not provided or that were untimely, missed, shortened, interrupted, or on-

3

duty both during training weeks and after training weeks.

4

36.

Charter has violated Labor Code sections 512 and 226.7, and Plaintiffs and Outside

5

Salesperson Class members are entitled to recover premium wages in the amount of one additional hour

6

of pay at their regular rates of pay for each violation, costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

7

Count Four

8

Failure to Provide Rest Breaks or Pay Premium Wages In Lieu Thereof

9

37.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

10

38.

Labor Code section 226.7 requires employers to provide nonexempt employees a rest

11

period mandated by an applicable statute, or applicable regulation, standard, or order of the Industrial

12

Welfare Commission, the Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board, or the Division of

13

Occupational Safety and Health. Under paragraph 12 of the governing Industrial Wage Order,

14

employers must permit nonexempt employees to take 10 minutes of rest for every four hours worked,

15

taken in the middle of the work period unless impracticable. Under Labor Code section 226.7 and

16

paragraph 12 of the governing Industrial Wage Order, when employers do not provide compliant rest

17

breaks, they must pay employees an additional hour of pay at the employees’ regular rate of pay for

18

each violation.

19

39.

Charter misclassified Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members during their

20

training weeks and following their training weeks as exempt because they did not spend a majority of

21

their working hours performing both “outside” and “sales” activities, but instead spent a majority of

22

their time performing “inside” activities at Charter’s offices or a home office and performing non-sales

23

activities such as customer service and installation scheduling. Charter failed to provide timely, off-

24

duty, uninterrupted 10-minute rest periods to Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members and

25

failed to compensate them one additional hour of pay for each day a compliant rest period was not

26

provided. Charter failed to provide compliant rest breaks both during training weeks and after training

27

weeks.

28

///
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1

40.

Charter never paid Plaintiffs or Outside Salesperson Class members any premium wages

2

for rest breaks that were not provided, untimely, missed, shortened, interrupted, or on-duty, both during

3

training weeks and after training weeks.

4

41.

Charter has violated Labor Code section 226.7, and Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson

5

Class members are entitled to recover premium wages in the amount of one additional hour of pay at

6

their regular rates of pay for each violation, costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

7

Count Five

8

Unlawful Calculation, Deduction, and Payment of Commission Wages

9

42.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

10

43.

California Labor Code sections 221, 223, and 224 protect employees against unlawful

11

deductions of their earned wages. Under Section 221, “It shall be unlawful for any employer to collect

12

or receive from an employee any part of wages theretofore paid by said employer to said employee.”

13

Relatedly, under Section 223, “Where any statute or contract requires an employer to maintain the

14

designated wage scale, it shall be unlawful to secretly pay a lower wage while purporting to pay the

15

wage designated by statute or by contract.” Section 224 authorizes certain deductions that an employee

16

“expressly authorize[s] in writing,” but forbids deductions that amount to a “rebate or deduction from

17

the standard wage . . . pursuant to wage agreement or statute.” Additionally, under California Labor

18

Code section 2751, when an employer enters into a contract of employment and the contemplated

19

payment method includes commissions, the contract must “set forth the method by which the

20

commissions shall be computed and paid” and the employer “shall give a signed copy of the contract to

21

every employee who is a party thereto and shall obtain a signed receipt for the contract from each

22

employee.” Under California Labor Code section 204, wages—including commission wages—must be

23

attributed to and paid for the semimonthly pay period in which they were earned.

24

44.

Charter recruits and incentivizes sales employees like Plaintiffs by emphasizing their

25

ability to earn incentive compensation such as commissions and bonuses based on sales activities.

26

However, Charter imposes unlawful and unfair incentive compensation terms on such employees and

27

then fails to pay all amounts owed under such terms. Charter does not obtain a signed commissions

28

contract from each eligible employee, does not give a signed copy to each eligible employee, and does
12
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1

not obtain a signed receipt from each eligible employee. When Charter pays commission wages, it does

2

not do so on a timely basis. Charter’s commissions payment practices result in Charter unlawfully and

3

unfairly keeping, failing to pay, and/or deducting Plaintiffs’ and Commissions Class members’

4

commission wages.

5

45.

Charter also failed to perform all of its obligations under the terms it was applying to

6

Plaintiffs and other eligible employees and it unfairly construed the terms and modified the terms in its

7

own favor at Plaintiffs’ and Commissions Class members’ expense.

8

46.

Charter has not paid Plaintiffs and Commissions Class members all of the commission

9

wages they are owed, Charter has unlawfully and unfairly calculated, deducted, reconciled, or clawed

10

back commission wages that were properly earned and were or should have been paid, and Charter did

11

not timely pay commission wages for the pay period in which they were earned.

12

47.

Charter violated Sections 221, 223, and 224 each time it failed to correctly and fairly

13

calculate and pay earned commission and each time it deducted, reduced, clawed back, or otherwise

14

reconciled Plaintiff’s and other Commissions Class members’ incentive compensation. Charter further

15

relied on methods for the computation and payment of commissions that are not set forth in the

16

applicable terms and that were not expressly approved by Plaintiffs and Commissions Class members

17

in a signed writing that Charter gave to them in violation of Section 2751. Charter also violated Section

18

204 when it failed to pay commission wages for the pay period in which they were earned.

19

48.

Charter has violated Labor Code sections 204, 221, 223, 224, and 2751, and Plaintiffs

20

and Commissions Class members are entitled to recover the amount of reductions and deductions

21

unlawfully taken from their incentive compensation wages and any other commission wages that were

22

earned but unpaid, as well as interest, costs, and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

23

Count Six

24

Failure to Provide Accurate Wage Statements

25

49.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

26

50.

Labor Code section 226 provides that employers shall furnish their employees with

27

accurate itemized statements in writing showing gross wages earned, total hours worked, all deductions,

28
13
FIRST AMENDED CLASS AND PAGA ACTION COMPLAINT

1

net wages earned, all applicable hourly rates and the corresponding number of hours worked at each

2

hourly rate, and the inclusive dates of all pay periods.

3

51.

As explained above, Charter failed to keep accurate records reflecting Plaintiffs’ and

4

Outside Salesperson Class members’ hours worked and when meal periods occurred. Charter also failed

5

to provide Plaintiffs, Outside Salesperson Class members, and Commissions Class members with

6

accurate wages statements that reflected the total hours worked, all deductions, and all gross and net

7

wages earned, including minimum, overtime, and commission wages.

8

52.

Specifically: (a) prior to 2018, wage statements did not include the inclusive dates of the

9

relevant pay period and only included the end date; (b) prior to 2018, commission wages were included

10

on a wage statement that was separate from the regular wage statement and the commission wages were

11

not attributed to and paid for the pay periods in which they were earned; (c) prior to 2017,1 Charter did

12

not accurately keep track of and include on wage statements the total hours worked by Outside

13

Salesperson Class members; (d) wage statements never reflected any premium wages being paid to

14

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members for meal periods or rest breaks that were not provided

15

or that were late, shortened, missed, or on-duty, both during training weeks and after training weeks;

16

and (e) Plaintiffs’ final several wage statements failed to accurately record the time worked, wages due,

17

and inclusive dates of the applicable pay periods, and failed to pay any waiting time penalties.

18

53.

Charter’s violations were knowing and intentional and several of them are continuing.

19

54.

Plaintiffs, Outside Salesperson Class members, and Commissions Class members

20

suffered injury as a result of Charter’s violations and they are entitled to recover the greater of their

21

actual damages or statutory penalties, as well as costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

22

///

23

///

24

///

25

///

26
27
28

1

Prior to 2017, Charter was required to include on employees’ wage statements—including outside
salespersons’ wage statements—the total hours worked in a pay period. It did not do so for employees
it classified as outside salespersons. California Labor Code section 226 was amended effective January
1, 2017 to exempt outside salespersons from the requirement that the total hours worked in each pay
period be included on each employee’s wage statement.
14
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1

Count Seven

2

Failure to Pay All Wages Owed Upon Termination

3

55.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

4

56.

Labor Code section 201 provides that discharged employees are entitled to be paid all

5

wages due at the time of discharge, and Labor Code section 202 provides that employees who quit

6

without at least 72 hours’ notice are entitled to be paid all wages due within 72 hours of quitting. Under

7

Labor Code section 203, willful failure to timely pay discharged and quitting employees all wages due

8

requires employers to pay waiting time penalties in the amount of one day’s compensation at the

9

employees’ regular rates of pay for each day the wages are not paid, up to 30 days.

10

57.

Charter willfully failed to timely and accurately pay all due but unpaid wages to

11

Plaintiffs, Outside Salesperson Class members, and Commissions Class members whose employment

12

has terminated, and Charter does not pay any waiting time penalties to terminated employees. As

13

discussed above, Charter did not accurately record all hours worked and all meal periods and rest breaks

14

taken late, missed, shortened, or interrupted, both during training weeks and after training weeks, and

15

Charter does not pay premium wages when a compliant meal period or rest break is not provided to

16

Plaintiffs and Outside Salesperson Class members. Charter also does not timely or correctly pay all

17

commission wages that are earned and payable to Plaintiff and Commissions Class members.

18

Consequently, when Charter paid Plaintiffs and other former employee class members’ final paychecks,

19

they were all miscalculated and too small.

20

58.

Plaintiffs, Outside Salesperson Class members, and Commissions Class members whose

21

employment has terminated are entitled to recover waiting time penalties, costs, and reasonable

22

attorneys’ fees.

23

Count Eight

24

Failure to Provide Timely and Complete Copies of Employment Records

25

59.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

26

60.

Labor Code section 226 requires employers to keep for a least three years copies of

27

Plaintiff’s wage statements and to provide them within 21 days of the date of a request. Labor Code

28

section 432 requires employers to provide employees with a copy of any instrument that the employee
15
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1

signed related to his or her obtaining or holding of employment. Labor Code section 1198.5 requires

2

employers to provide employees within 30 days from the date of a request copies of their personnel

3

records.

4

61.

On June 5, 2018, Harper, through his counsel via a written and signed authorization,

5

requested that Charter provide copies of his personnel file, including all wage statements, instruments

6

he signed or acknowledged concerning his employment, and other records concerning his obtaining and

7

holding of employment, pursuant to Labor Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5. On July 3, 2018, counsel

8

for Charter responded to Harper’s request in writing and refused to produce any records, taking the

9

position that (i) an email sent by Harper to a JAMS representative inquiring about the possibility of a

10

mediation constituted “the pendency of [a] lawsuit in the court with original jurisdiction” during which

11

time Charter’s obligations under Labor Code section 1198.5 ceases, and (ii) only an employee

12

personally, not an employee’s authorized legal representative, is entitled to request copies of records

13

under Labor Code sections 226 and 432.

14

62.

Charter failed to produce any records under Labor Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5

15

within the statutory time periods. On July 18, 2018, more than six weeks after Harper’s written request,

16

Charter finally consented to producing such records to Harper’s counsel. Charter ultimately produced

17

an incomplete set of Harper’s records on September 4, 2018, 13 weeks after his initial written request.

18

Charter failed to provide copies of any offer letter, all records related to Harper’s performance and

19

obtaining/holding employment, the employee handbook that governed Harper’s employment, and

20

signed copies or acknowledgements of such records, including a signed copy of a commission plan or

21

agreement.

22

63.

On October 2, 2019, Sinclair, through his counsel via a written and signed authorization,

23

requested that Charter provide copies of his personnel file, including all wage statements, instruments

24

he signed or acknowledged concerning his employment, and other records concerning his obtaining and

25

holding of employment, pursuant to Labor Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5. This time Charter

26

produced by mail “a copy of [Sinclair’s] personnel file” with a cover letter dated October 17, 2019. The

27

production included Sinclair’s wage statements, several additional documents Sinclair had signed or

28

acknowledged related to his employment, and a copy of Charter’s Employee Handbook dated October
16
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1

9, 2017 (a year after Sinclair’s employment had terminated). Similar to Harper, Charter did not provide

2

copies of any offer letter, all records related to Sinclair’s performance and obtaining/holding

3

employment, the employee handbook that actually governed Sinclair’s employment in 2015 and 2016,

4

or signed copies or acknowledgements of such records, including a signed copy of any commission

5

agreement or arbitration agreement.

6

64.

Harper is entitled to recover a $750 statutory penalty, costs, and reasonable attorneys’

7

fees for violation of Section 226 and both Plaintiffs are entitled to recover a $750 statutory penalty for

8

violation of Section 1198.5, along with costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees. Plaintiffs are also entitled

9

to injunctive relief that requires Charter’s future compliance with Sections 226 and 1198.5.

10

Count Nine

11

Violation of California’s Unfair Competition Law (“UCL”)

12

65.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

13

66.

California Business and Professions Code section 17200 (“UCL”) defines unfair

14

competition as an “unlawful” or “unfair” business act or practice.

15

67.

Charter is a “person” under UCL section 17021.

16

68.

Charter has engaged and continues to engage in business practices that are both unlawful

17

and unfair and therefore violate the UCL.

18

69.

Charter’s failures described above—including the failures to timely and properly pay all

19

minimum, overtime, and commission wages, provide compliant meal periods and rest breaks or pay

20

premium wages in lieu thereof, and provide complete and accurate wage statements, the taking of

21

unlawful commission wages reductions and deductions, the failure to provide timely copies of

22

employment records, and the misclassification of Outside Salesperson Class members both during

23

training and after training—all constitute unlawful acts and practices prohibited by the Labor Code and

24

UCL. These failures also independently constitute unfair acts and practices under the UCL.

25

70.

As a result of its unlawful and unfair acts and practices, Charter has reaped and continues

26

to reap unfair benefits and illegal profits at the expense of Plaintiffs, Outside Salesperson Class

27

members, and Commissions Class members.

28

///
17
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71.

Charter should be made to disgorge its ill-gotten gains and restore to Plaintiffs, Outside

2

Salesperson Class members, and Commissions Class members as restitution the wrongfully withheld

3

wages and statutory penalties to which they are entitled, as well as interest.

4

72.

Plaintiffs and class members also seek and are entitled to individual, representative, and

5

public injunctive and declaratory relief that compels Charter to stop its unlawful and unfair practices

6

and fix its broken timekeeping, recordkeeping, and wage payment systems and practices, its

7

misclassification of Outside Salespersons Class members both during training and after training, and its

8

improper use of commission agreements with Commissions Class members.

9

73.

This action is designed to ensure the enforcement of important rights affecting the public

10

interest generally and the interests of a large number of employees. The necessity and financial burden

11

of private enforcement is great, and the risks to Plaintiffs for stepping forward are also significant.

12

Plaintiffs are thus entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees upon prevailing, and, in the interest of

13

justice, such fees should not be paid out of the recovery. See Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5.

14

Count Ten

15

PAGA Civil Penalties

16

74.

Plaintiffs incorporate all prior paragraphs.

17

75.

Harper is an aggrieved employee under PAGA. On September 14, 2018, Harper timely

18

filed a written PAGA notice with the LWDA and sent a copy of such notice by certified mail return

19

receipt requested to Charter. Harper is authorized to bring a civil action against Charter under PAGA

20

and to recover civil penalties in addition to other forms of available relief. Except for violations of

21

sections of the California Labor Code that do not provide a private right of action (e.g., for violation of

22

Labor Code section 1174 by failing to keep records showing the daily hours worked by employees

23

misclassified as exempt outside salespersons), this representative PAGA claim alleges the same

24

violations in counts 1 through 8 above and seeks to recover civil penalties for such violations on behalf

25

of all class members who were aggrieved by such violations during the relevant PAGA period

26

(September 14, 2017 through the date of judgment).

27

///

28

///
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76.

Harper identifies and seeks to recover civil penalties on behalf of all class members who

2

are also aggrieved employees under PAGA for the following Labor Code violations and any other

3

violations discovered during the pendency of this action:

4
5

a.

sections 510, 1182.12, and 1197;

6
7

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

Failure to maintain accurate and complete records and issue accurate wage statements in

violation of Labor Code sections 226 and 1174(d); and

16
17

Failure to pay all wages earned at least twice during each calendar month in violation of

Labor Code section 204;

14
15

Failure to pay all wages earned upon termination or quitting and failure to pay waiting

time penalty wages in violation of Labor Code sections 201, 202, and 203;

12
13

Unlawful application of commission agreements and unlawful deductions in violation of

Labor Code sections 221, 223, 224, and 2751;

10
11

Failure to provide timely, complete, uninterrupted, and off-duty meal periods and rest

breaks in violation of Labor Code sections 226.7 and 512;

8
9

Failure to calculate and pay minimum and overtime wages in violation of Labor Code

g.

Failure to timely provide a copy of personnel records upon request in violation of Labor

Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5.

18

77.

Harper seeks to recover civil penalties on behalf of the state and all aggrieved employees

19

who performed work for Charter during the relevant PAGA time period under the sections of the Labor

20

Code identified above, under Labor Code sections 201, 202, 203, 204, 210, 223, 225.5, 226, 226.3,

21

226.7, 256, 510, 512, 558, 558.1, 1174, 1174.5, 1182.12, 1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1, 1197.5, 1198.5,

22

1206, and 2699, and under any additional Labor Code sections that Charter violated as determined

23

during the pendency of this action.

24

78.

25

///

26

///

27

///

28

///

Harper further seeks to recover reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees.

19
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1
2
3

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs, individually and on behalf of all Outside Salesperson Class members,
Commissions Class members, and aggrieved employees, pray for the following relief:

4

A.

Certification of this action as a class action with appropriate classes and subclasses;

5

B.

Designation of Plaintiffs as class representatives and counsel for Plaintiffs as class

6

counsel;

7

C.

An award of all unpaid or underpaid wages, with interest;

8

D.

An award of actual and liquidated damages;

9

E.

Individual, representative, and public equitable, injunctive, and declaratory relief to

10

remedy Charter’s violations of California law, including but not limited to an order enjoining Charter

11

from continuing its unlawful and unfair timekeeping, recordkeeping, wage payment, and related

12

practices;

13

F.

Statutory penalties;

14

G.

Civil penalties;

15

H.

Restitution and disgorgement;

16

I.

Pre-judgment and post-judgment interest as allowed by law;

17

J.

Reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs under the Labor Code and/or under Cal. Code Civ.

18
19

Proc. § 1021.5; and
K.

Such additional and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

20
21

Dated: December 13, 2019

SODERSTROM LAW PC

22

By: /s/ Jamin S. Soderstrom

23

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class

24
25
26
27
28
20
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1

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

2

Plaintiffs demand a trial by jury of all issues triable by jury.

3
4

Dated: December 13, 2019

SODERSTROM LAW PC

5

By: /s/ Jamin S. Soderstrom

6

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
21
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2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that on December 13, 2019, I caused the foregoing document to be
served on all counsel of record by the Court’s CM/ECF electronic filing system.
By: /s/ Jamin S. Soderstrom
Jamin S. Soderstrom

EXHIBIT 1
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3 Park Plaza, Suite 100
Irvine, California 92614
soderstromlawfirm.com

949.667.4700 (phone)
949.424.8091 (facsimile)
jamin@soderstromlawfirm.com

September 14, 2018
BY ONLINE FILING
Labor & Workforce Development Agency
Attn: PAGA Administrator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 801
Oakland, California 94612
PAGA@dir.ca.gov
BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Charter Communications, LLC
Attn: Legal Department
7800 Crescent Executive Dr.
Charlotte, North Carolina 28217

Copy via email to Charter’s counsel:
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Zachary W. Shine
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
zachary.shine@morganlewis.com

Charter Communications, Inc.
Attn: Legal Department
400 Atlantic Street
Stamford, Connecticut 06901
Re:

Notice of Violations of the California Labor Code

To Whom It May Concern:
Soderstrom Law PC represents Lionel Harper (“Employee”), a former employee of Charter
Communications, LLC, Charter Communications, Inc., and possibly one or more of their affiliates
(collectively, “Defendant”). In accordance with California Labor Code section 2699.3, and on
behalf of Employee and all aggrieved employees, this letter gives written notice to the Labor &
Workforce Development Agency and to Defendant of serious and ongoing violations of the
California Labor Code.
Employee is an “aggrieved employee” as the term is used in California’s Private Attorneys
General Act, Labor Code § 2698 et seq. (“PAGA”). The violations described below occurred
during or in connection with his and other workers’ employment with Defendant, and he has

Business Law

ǀ

Employment Law

ǀ

Consumer Law

ǀ

Intellectual Property
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personal knowledge of such violations. On information and belief, the violations are ongoing.
Accordingly, unless we are notified of an investigation by the Administrator within the period
established by Section 2699.3, Soderstrom Law PC intends to commence and/or supplement
existing claims in connection with a civil action brought against Defendant for the violations
described herein and to seek all civil penalties available on behalf of the State.
I.

LIABLE EMPLOYER

Defendant markets and sells various services, including television, Internet, and phone
services, to consumers in California and nationwide. As Employee’s employer, Defendant is liable
for any and all violations of the Labor Code committed against Employee and all other aggrieved
employees who performed work in California during the relevant time period and for the civil
penalties provided for by the Labor Code.
II.

AGGRIEVED EMPLOYEES

Employee is a resident of Redding, California. From September 2017 to March 2018,
Employee worked for Defendant in California. Employee worked with many other employees
during his employment, and his experience gave him a thorough understanding of Defendant’s
employment policies and practices. As detailed below, Employee personally suffered from
Defendant’s Labor Code violations and witnessed and learned of the same and other violations
committed against other of Defendant’s employees in California.
III.

KNOWN LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS

Defendant committed the following Labor Code violations against Employee and/or other
employees who performed work for Defendant in California. Upon information and belief,
Defendant continues to commit the same or substantially similar violations to this day.
A.

Failure to Accurately Calculate and Pay Minimum Wages and Overtime
Wages in Violation of Labor Code Sections 510, 1182.12, and 1197 and the
Governing Industrial Wage Order

Under Labor Sections 1182.12 and 1197 as well as paragraph 4 of the governing Industrial
Wage Order, an employer must pay an employee at least the minimum applicable wage, as set by
the statutes and Department of Industrial Relations, for all hours that the employee has been
suffered or permitted to work. Additionally, under Labor Code section 510 and paragraph 3 of the
governing Industrial Wage Order, an employer must compensate an employee at the rate of no less
than one and one-half times the employee’s regular rate of pay for any work in excess of eight
hours in one day, any work in excess of 40 hours in one work week, and the first eight hours
worked on the seventh day of work in any one work week. Any work in excess of 12 hours in one
day and any work in excess of eight hours on any seventh day of a workweek must be compensated
at a rate no less than twice the employee’s regular rate of pay.
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As a matter of policy and practice, Defendant failed to pay Employee and other employees
the required minimum and overtime wages for all hours worked. Specifically, but without
limitation, Defendant regularly required employees during training to work a full day and then
complete homework after the work day ended. The training and homework combined required
employees to work more than 8 hours in a day, but Defendant did not keep track of or pay
employees all wages owed for the time worked over 8 hours in a day or 40 hours in a week during
training. Defendant further failed to properly keep track of all hours worked outside of training
weeks and failed to pay employees all wages owed for the time worked over 8 hours in a day or
40 hours in a week.
As a result of these policies and practices, Defendant does not pay its training employees
and post-training employees all of the minimum and overtime wages they are due, does not
maintain complete records of all time worked, and does not provide accurate wage statements.
Defendant’s violations of Labor Code Sections 510, 1182.12, and 1197 and paragraphs 3
and 4 of the governing Wage Order have aggrieved Employee and other similarly situated
employees in California.
B.

Failure to Provide Uninterrupted Meal Periods and Rest Breaks and Failure
to Pay Premium Wages in Violation of Labor Code Sections 226.7, 512(a), and
the Governing Industrial Wage Order

Under Labor Code section 512(a) and paragraph 11 of the governing Industrial Wage
Order, an employer may not require its employees to work more than five hours per day without
providing an off-duty, uninterrupted meal period of not less than 30 minutes, and it may not require
its employees to work more than 10 hours a day without providing a second 30-minute meal period.
A meal period must begin no later than the end of the fifth hour of work. And under Labor Code
section 226.7 and paragraph 11 of the governing Wage Order, if the employer does not provide
these required meal breaks, the employer must pay the employee an additional hour of pay for
each workday that the meal period is not provided.
Additionally, under paragraph 12 of the governing Industrial Wage Order, an employer
must permit its employees to take 10 minutes of rest for every four hours worked or major fraction
thereof, taken in the middle of the work period unless impracticable. And under Labor Code
section 226.7 and paragraph 12 of the governing Wage Order, if the employer does not provide
the required rest breaks, the employer must pay the employee an additional hour of pay for each
workday that a rest period is not provided.
Defendant fails to provide timely, off-duty, uninterrupted 30-minute meal periods to
nonexempt employees like Employee and fails to compensate them one additional hour of pay for
each meal period that is missed, shortened, interrupted, on-duty, or untimely. Defendant does not
require or allow Employee and other nonexempt employees to clock-out and clock-in for each
meal period and accurately record the existence and length of each meal period taken, and

Exhibit 1 Page 20

September 14, 2018
PAGA Administrator
Charter Communications, LLC
Charter Communications, Inc.
Page 4 of 7
knowingly suffers, permits, or requires work to be performed during what should be a meal period.
Defendant fails to provide compliant meal periods and rest breaks both during training weeks and
after training weeks.
Defendants’ violations of Labor Code Sections 512 and 226.7, and paragraphs 11 and 12
of the governing Wage Order have aggrieved Employee and other similarly situated employees.
C.

Unlawful Commission Deductions in Violation of Labor Code Sections 221,
223, 224, and 2751

California Labor Code sections 221, 223, and 224 protect employees against unlawful
deductions of their earned wages. Under Section 221, “It shall be unlawful for any employer to
collect or receive from an employee any part of wages theretofore paid by said employer to said
employee.” Relatedly, under Section 223, “Where any statute or contract requires an employer to
maintain the designated wage scale, it shall be unlawful to secretly pay a lower wage while
purporting to pay the wage designated by statute or by contract.” Section 224 authorizes certain
deductions that an employee “expressly authorize[s] in writing,” but forbids deductions that
amount to a “rebate or deduction from the standard wage . . . pursuant to wage agreement or
statute.” Additionally, under California Labor Code section 2751, when an employer enters into a
contract of employment and the contemplated payment method includes commissions, the contract
must “set forth the method by which the commissions shall be computed and paid.”
Defendant recruits and incentivize sales employees like Employee by emphasizing their
ability to earn commissions. However, Defendant imposes unlawful and unfair incentive
compensation terms and then fails to pay all amounts owed under such terms. The terms result in
Defendant unlawfully and unfairly keeping, failing to pay, and/or deducting Employee’s and other
employees’ commission wages.
Defendant also fails to perform all of its obligations under the terms and unfairly construes
the terms and modifies the terms in its favor.
Defendant has not paid Employee and similarly situated employees all of the commission
wages they are owed, and has unlawfully and unfairly deducted, reconciled, or clawed back
commission wages that were properly earned.
Defendant violated Sections 221, 223, and 224 each time it failed to correctly and fairly
calculate and pay earned commission and each time it has deducted, clawed back, or otherwise
reconciled Employee’s and other employees’ incentive compensation. Defendant further relied on
methods for the computation and payment of commissions that are not set forth in the applicable
terms in violation of Section 2751. Defendant’s violations of Labor Code Sections 221, 223, 224,
and 2751 have aggrieved Employee and similarly situated employees.
///
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D.

Willful Failure to Pay All Wages Earned Upon An Employee’s Termination
or Quitting and Failure to Pay Penalty Wages in Violation of Labor Code
Sections 201, 202, and 203

Under Labor Code sections 201 and 202, an employer must pay an employee all unpaid
wages immediately upon that employee’s termination or within 72 hours if the employee has quit
without providing advanced notice. And under Labor Code section 203, if an employer willfully
fails to comply with Sections 201 or 202, the employee is entitled to continued wages up to 30
days from the date the unpaid wages were originally due to when they were actually paid.
Defendant fails to timely and accurately pay Employee and other employees who are
terminated or quit all due but unpaid wages, and Defendant does not pay any wages as waiting
time penalties. As discussed above, Defendant does not accurately record all hours worked and all
meal period and rest breaks taken late, missed, shortened, or interrupted, and Defendant does not
pay premium wages when a compliant meal period or rest break is not provided. Nor does
Defendant pay all incentive compensation that is earned and payable. Consequently, when
Defendant paid Employee and other former employees’ final paychecks, they were all
miscalculated and too small.
Defendant’s violations of Labor Code section 201 and 202 have aggrieved Employee and
other former employees who were terminated or quit. Defendant’s failure to pay penalty wages
under Labor Code section 203 has further aggrieved Employee and other former employees.
E.

Failure to Pay All Wages Earned at Least Twice During Each Calendar Month
in Violation of Labor Code Section 204

Under Labor Code section 204, an employer must pay all wages earned by any employee,
other than those mentioned in Sections 201, 201.3, 202, 204.1, or 204.2, twice during each calendar
month, on days designated in advance by the employer as the regular paydays.
Defendant’s failures described above—including the failure to pay all minimum and
overtime wages due, the failure to pay premium wages in lieu of compliant meal periods and rest
breaks, and the failure to properly calculate and pay all commission wages—caused it also to fail
to pay all wages earned by Employee and similarly situated employees at least twice monthly.
Defendant’s violations of Labor Code section 204 have aggrieved Employee and other
similarly situated employees because they were not timely or accurately paid all wages earned at
least twice each month.
///
///
///
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F.

Failure to Maintain Accurate Records and Wage Statements in Violation of
Labor Code Sections 226 and 1174(d) and the Governing Industrial Wage
Order

Under Labor Code section 1174(d), an employer must maintain at least three years of
accurate payroll records reflecting each employee’s hours worked daily and the wages paid to
them. And under paragraph 7 of the governing Industrial Wage Order, these records must also
show the employee’s rate of pay, when each work period began and ended, and when meal periods
and split shift intervals occurred.
Labor Code section 226 and paragraph 7 of the governing Wage Order further require an
employer to provide its employees with accurate, semi-monthly itemized wage statements that
reflect the employee’s gross and net wages earned, total hours worked, all deductions, the inclusive
dates of the pay period, and all applicable hourly rates.
As explained above, Defendant failed to keep accurate records reflecting Employee’s and
other employees’ hours worked and when meal periods occurred. Defendant also failed to provide
accurate wages statements that reflected the total hours worked, all deductions, and all gross and
net wages earned, including commission wages. Employee’s wage statements never reflected any
premium wage being paid for late, shortened, missed, or on-duty meal periods or rest breaks.
Employee’s final several wage statements also failed to accurately record the time worked, wages
due, and inclusive dates of the applicable pay periods.
Defendant’s willful violations of Labor Code sections 226 and 1174(d) and the governing
Wage Order have aggrieved Employee and other similarly situated employees.
G.

Failure to Timely Provide a Copy of Personnel Records Upon Request in
Violation of Labor Code Sections 226, 432, and 1198.5

Under Labor Code section 226(c), an employer must provide employees, within 21
calendar days from the date of a request, copies of the records required to be kept under section
226(a) (i.e., wage statements).
Under Labor Code section 432, an employer must provide employees a copy of any
instrument that the employee signed related to his or her obtaining or holding of employment.
Under Labor Code section 1198.5, an employer must provide employees, within 30 days
from the date of a request, copies of their personnel records.
In a letter dated June 5, 2018, Employee, through his counsel via a written and signed
authorization, requested that Defendant provide copies of his personnel file, including all wage
statements, instruments he signed or acknowledged concerning his employment, and other records
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concerning his obtaining and holding of employment, pursuant to Labor Code sections 226, 432,
and 1198.5.
On July 3, 2018, counsel for Defendant responded to Employee’s request in writing
refusing to produce any records and took the position that (i) an email sent by Employee to a JAMS
representative inquiring about the possibility of a mediation constituted “the pendency of [a]
lawsuit in the court with original jurisdiction” during which time its obligations under Labor Code
section 1198.5 ceases, and (ii) only an employee personally, not an employee’s authorized legal
representative, is entitled to request copies of records under Labor Code sections 226 and 432.
Defendant failed to produce any records under Labor Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5
within the statutory time periods. On July 18, 2018, more than six weeks after Employee’s written
request, Defendant finally consented to producing such records to Employee’s counsel. Defendant
ultimately produced an incomplete set of Employee’s records on September 4, 2018, 13 weeks
after Employee’s initial written request. Defendant failed to provide copies of any offer letter, all
records related to Employee’s performance and obtaining/holding employment, the employee
handbook that governed Employee’s employment, any signed copies or acknowledgements of
such records.
Defendant’s violation of Labor Code sections 226, 432, and 1198.5 has aggrieved
Employee.
IV.

CIVIL PENALTIES FOR LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS

Due to the above-described violations and similar violations that may be identified after
further investigation or during discovery, Defendant is liable as an employer for specific or default
civil penalties as provided by Labor Code section 2699 as well as Labor Code sections 201, 202,
203, 204, 210, 223, 225.5, 226, 226.3, 226.7, 256, 510, 512, 558, 558.1, 1174, 1174.5, 1182.12,
1194, 1194.2, 1197, 1197.1, 1197.5, 1198.5, and 1206.
Please contact me at 949.667.4700 or jamin@soderstromlawfirm.com if you would like to
discuss this matter.
Very truly yours,
SODERSTROM LAW PC

Jamin S. Soderstrom
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